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STATE OF MARYLAND .* Il\i THE
V. * CIRCUIT COURT
KIANA LITTLEJOHN * FOR
* _ ANNE ARUNDEL (;ZOUNTY

* STATE OF MARYLAND

*  CASENO:CQRCRVE - 2220

* * * * * * * * T % " * * *

INDICTMENT
The Grand Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of Anne Arundel County do on

their Qath present that

1. Introduction and Bagkg[oulid

At all times relevant to this Indictment:

1. Jessup Correctiona! Institution (“JCI”), located at 7804 House of Corrf;cﬁon Road, Jessup,
Maryland 20794, is a maximurn;security correctional facility operated by the Maryland
Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services (“DPSCS”). JCI has a total inmate
capacity of 1,875." JCI is divided into an administration building, supervisor and visiting
suites, and six (6) housing units. Each housing unit consists of four (4) wings with a control

" center at the core except “A” building which has three (3) wings. The facility contains the
Central Region Transportation Hub which is used to house inmates from other correctional
facilities while traveling for court appearances, transfers, or for regional medical

appointments.?

1 According to the “Analysis of the FY 2018 Maryland Executive Budget, 2017*
2 According to “200 years of Corrections in Maryland”, Division of Correction Annual Report Fiscal Year 2011
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. While incarcerated at JCI, inmates are assigned to a specific tier within one of the six
housing units..Inmates may however have access to other inmates not assigned to their
same housing unit or tier during periods of employment, religious services, periods of
recreation, and meals.

. Maryland law defines “contraband™ as “aﬁy item, material, substance, or other thing that:
(1) is not authorized for inmate possession by the managing official; or (2) is brought into
the correctional facility in a manner prohibited by the managing official.” Maryland
Criminal Law §9-410. Further, a person may not; “(1) deliver any contraband to a person
detained or confined in a place of conﬁnetﬁent; (2) possess any contraband with the intent
to deliver it to a person detained or confined in a plac;e of confinement; or (I3) knowingly
possess contraband in a place of confinement.” Maryland Criminal Law §9-412. .

. Maryland law also states that “a person may not: (1) _delivcr a controlled dangerous
substance to a person detained or confined in a place of confinement; or- (2) possess a
controlled dangerous substance with the intent to deliver it to a person detained or Iconﬁned
in a place of confinement.” Maryland Criminal Law §9-416(a). Further “a person detained
or confined in a place of confinement may not knowingly possess or receive a controlled
dangerous substance.” Maryland Criminal Law §9-416(b).

. Tyrone Johnson (“JOHNSON™) is an inmate incarcerated at JCI, where he has béep
incarcerated since January 2, 1997 for murder and handgun charges.

. JOHNSON serves as one of the main sources of controlled dangerous substance (“CDS")
contraband smuggled into JCI, to include buprenorphine, heroin, cocaine, and fentanyl,

. Since JOHNSON is incarcerated, he relies on outside facilitators to assist him in the

smuggling and distribution of CDS contraband at JCI. Outside facilitators are responsible




for acquiring items of contraband; packaging the items of contraband; managing the

financial éspect of the operation; and meeting with corrupt correctional officers, where

pa:ymcnts of cash bribes are made in exchange for the CDS contraba.nd being smuggled

into JCL

8. Inmates can purchase CDS directly from JOHNSON by sending payment for the

purchase of the CDS through electronic fund transfers, such as PayPal, PayPal My Cash
cards, Western Union, or Walmart money transfers. Inmates can also mail payment
directly to one of JOI-INSON’.s outside facilitators. Once JOHNSON confirms transfer of
the payment, he pravides the inmate with the CDS contraband that tht_ey purchased from
him.

9. Inmates can also arrange through JOHNSON to have their own package of contraband
smuggled into J CI. Inmates utilize their own outside facilit_ators to meet with JOHNSON’s
outside facilitators, whereupon they provide a package of contraband, along with a
payment to JOHNSON, to have the contraband sﬁuggled into JCI. JOHNSON directs and
arranges these meetings between the respective outside facilitators, and sets the price that
the inmates must pay to have the contraband smuggled into JCI. JOHNSON divides the
payment between himself and his outside facilitators, and uses a portion of the payment to
pay a cash bribe to a corrupt correctional officer to smuggle the..CDS contraband into JCL.

10. Since as early as November 22, 2015, JOHNSON has been smuggling contraband into JCI
through Warren Wright (“WRIGHT™).

11. WRIGHT is a Correctional Officer II assigned to JC1. WRIGHT has been employed by
‘DPSCS since July 28, 2000. JdHNSON pays WRIGHT a cash bribe for WRIGHT to

smuggle CDS contraband into JCI.




12.

13.

14.

Travis Johnson (“TRAVIS”), one of JOHNSON’s sons, is an outside facilitator for

JOHNSON. TRAVIS is responsible for meeting with known and unknown outside_
facilitators, acquiring contraband, receiving payment for the purchase and/or smuggling of
contraband, and for meeting with WRIGHT, where a cash bribe is paid in exchange for

WRIGHT smuggling contraband into JCL

Marquis Johnson (“MARQUIS"), one of JOHNSON’s sons, is an outside facilitator for

JOHNSON. MARQUIS is respc;nsible for meeting with known and unknown outside

facilitators, acquiring contraband, receiving payment for the purchase and/or smuggling of
contraband, and for meeting with WRIGI'-IT, where a cash bribe is paid in exchange for

WRIGHT smuggling contraband into JCI. In addition, MARQUIS is also involved in the

financial aspect of the operation.

Latoya Carmichael (“CARMICHAEL?”), the mother of one of JOHNSON’s grandchildren,

. is an outside facilitator for JOHNSON. CARMICHAEL is responsible for managing the

I5.

transfer of funds from inmates purchasing CDS from JOHNSON. In telephone
communications, JOHNSON provides CARMICHAEL with PayPal My Cash card
numbers, PayPal email and/or account information, and Western Union money control
transfer numbers. For PayPél My Cash card numbers, CARMICHAEL confirms the
amount of money associated with the card number and uploads those funds, at
JOHNSON?’s direction, onto one of her PayPal accounts. For .the electronic transfers of
funds, CARMICHAEL confirms to JOHNSON that the funds were indeed transferred.

Between September of 2016 and March of 2017, CARMICHAEL uploaded $7,790.00

from PayPal My Cash cards to one of her PayPal accounts associated with the email

. address of lildominic7800@gmail.com.




16. Kiana Littlejohn (“LITTLEJOHN"), the mother of two (2) of JOHNSON’s grandchildren,
_fis an ouiside1facilitator for JOHNSON. LITTLEJOHN is responsible for meeting with
known and unknown outside facilitators, acquiring contraband, receiving payment for the
purchase and/or smuggling of contraband, and for meetin;g with WRIGHT, where a cash
bribe is paid in exchange for WRIGHT smuggling the contraband into JCI.

17. Thelma Powers (“POWERS™) is an outside facilitator for JOHNSON. POWERS is
responsible for redeeming electronic money transfers at the direction of, and on behalf of
JOHNSON, as well as meeting with known and unknown outside facilitators at
JOHNSON’s direction. POWERS is also responsible for packaging CDS contraband, at
JOHNSON?’s direction, for the purpose of smuggling into JCI.

18. Kevin “Soldier” Cooper (“COOPER™), an inmate at JCI, has been incarcerated since May
11, 2009 for first degree rape, handgun, and other related charges. COOPER is one of the
inmates who communicates with JOHNSON to arrange for the smuggling of CDS
contraband into JCI.

19. Karisma Ashfﬁrd (*ASHFORD") is an outside facilitator for COOPER. ASHFORD is
responsible for meeting with JOHN SON’s outside facilitators at the direction of COOPER,
to supply CDS contraband to be smuggled into JCI for COOPER. ASHFORD also provides
payment to JOHNSON’s outside facilitators. ;

COUNT ONE
Conspiracy to Distribute Controlled Dangerous Substances
From on or about November 22, 2015 and through and including October 24, 2017 at
Anne Arundel County, Maryland, JOHNSON, WRIGHT, TRAVIS, MARQUIS,

CARMICHAEL, LITTLEJOHN, POWERS, COOPER, and ASHFORD, did conspire to




unlawfully distribute controlled dangerous substances, including but not limited to heroin, a

schedule I offense, cocaine, a schedule II offense, buprenorphine, a schedule III offense, and

synthetic marijuana, a schedule I offense, to inmates inside of the Jessup Correctional Institution

(JCI), a violation of §5-602(1) of the Criminal Law Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland,

contrary to the Common Law, and against the peace, government, and dignity of thq State.

Conspiracy to violate §5-602(1)

Common Law

Penalty 20 years and/or §15,000.00

CJIS Code IC1118

OVERT ACTS IN FURTHERANCE OF THE CONSPIRACY
November 22 - 23, 2015
20. Between November 22, 2015 and November 23, 2015, JOHNSON and LITTLEJOHN

communicated and made arrangements for the delivery of a CDS contrabaTnd package from
LITTLEJOHN to WRIGHT, as well as for the payment ;)f a cash bribe for WRIGHT to
smuggle the CDS contraband package into JCI. During their communications,
LITTLEJOHN advised JOHNSON that she received a package which was the size of a
“six-inch sub.” JOHNSON responded and said “Wow, a six-inch sub, yeah that’s going to
be, that’s too much. Cus um, can the secretary hook it up Qhere as though it’s two trips?”
LITTLEJOHN informed J 0HNSON that it | was “wrapped” in “aluminum foil.”
LITTLEJOHN also informed JOHNSON that she opened the package and that “it was ten
of them” LITTLEJOHN then removed five of the items from the package, and told
JOHNSON that “taking half out, it’s still like that.” LITTLEJOHN also told JOHNSON
that she “took it apart” and can’t put it back together. JOHNSON asked “you wasn’t able

to wrap it back up?” to which LITTLEJOHN replied “no.” In a subsequent

communication, just three hours later, LITTLEJOHN confirmed to JOHNSON that she
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met with WRIGHT, and that WRIGHT was “gonna need more than one trip.” JOHNSON’

then told LITTLEJQHN that although he had told WRIGHT that he would give him

“double” for an additional trip, JOHNSON would give him “six more.” LITTLEJOHN

and JOHNSON communicated further and discussed making the additional payments to

WRIGHT.

January 10 - 11, 2016

. Between January 10, 2016 _and January 11, 2016, JOHNSON and LITTLEJOHN
communicated and made arrangements for the delivery of a CDS contraband package
containing strips of buprenorphine, from LITTLEJOHN to WRIGHT as well as the
payment of a cash bribe of $800.00 for WRIGHT to smuggle the CDS contraband package
‘into JC.IK. During their communications JOHNSON asked LITTLEJOHN if she could get
“eight tonight.” JOHNSON then informed LITTLEJOHN that he told WRIGHT that
LITTLEJOHN “would have four” but “could get four more tomorrow.” LITTLEJOHN
met with WRIGHT on January 10, 2016 and provided him with the .CDS contraband
package as well as the payment of a bribe in the amount of $500.00 to;smuggle the CDS§
contraband package into JCI. In subsequent communications b-etween JOHNSON and
LITTLEJOHN, the two further discussed LITTLEJOHN meeting with WRIGHT in the

future to pay him the remaining $300.00 of the $800.00 cash bribe.

May 3 - 4, 2016

22, Between May 3, 2016 and May 4, 2016, JOHNSON and LITTLEJOHN communicated

and made arrangements for the delivery of a CDS contraband package from LITTLEJOHN

“to WRIGHT as well as for the payment of a cash bribe of $400.00 for WRIGHT to smuggle

the CDS contraband package into JCI.
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23.

24.

235,

March 3, 2017
On March 3, 2017, JOHNSON communicated with CARMICHAEL. During their

communication, JOHNSON instructed CARMICHAEL to let MARQUIS know that

“somebody going to call him tonight” and that if it's before “12”, to call WRIGHT.

CARMICHAEL agreed and then JOHNSON told Iher that “It’s okay to call [WRIGHT)] |
and [WRIGHT] going to come pick it up so it can go to [JCI] tomorrow.” CARMICHAEL

clarified with JOHNSON and asked_ if he walnted her to text message MARQUIS or

WRIGHT. JOHNSON confirmed that she should send the text message to MARQUIS

because “they’re gonna call Marquis.”
March 9 - 14, 2017

Between March 9, 2017 and March 14, 2017, JOHNSON and TRAVIS communicated and
made arrangements for the delivery of two (2) CDS contraband pﬁckages, one of which
contained strips of buprenorphine from TRAVIS to WRIGHT, as well as for the payment
of a cash bribe of $700.00 for WRIGHT to smuggle the CDS contraband packages inside
of JCI.I During their communications, JOHNSON asked TRAVIS how big the packages
were and TRAVIS informed him that both of them together were *like a hot dog roll” “with
the hot dog in it.” On March 13, 2017 between approximately 10:00 pm and 11:00 pm,
TRAVIS met with WRIGHT.

March 15 - 20, 2017

Between March 15, 2017 and March 20, 2017, JOHNSON, TRAVIS, and MARQUIS
communicated and made arrangements for the delivery of a CDS contraband package to
WRIGHT, as well as for the payment of a cash bribe for WRIGHT to smuggle the CDS

contraband package into JCI. During their communications, TRAVIS informed




26.

27.

JOHNSON that “they was wrapped up. Botﬁ of them were inside...yéah, tﬁey were the
same size.” To which JOHNSON replied, “so about how big, an eggroll size?” and
TRAVIS replied “Yeah, a little smaller,” On March 19, 2017 between approximately
10:30 pm aﬁd 11:00 pm, TRAVIS and WRIGHT met on or near Baltimore Street in
Baltimore, Maryland. In subsequent communication, TRAVIS confirmed to JOHNSON
that he gave WRIGHT “seven.”

Marci1 31 — April 2, 2017

Between March 31, 2017 and April 2, 2017, JOHNSON, TRAVIS and MARQUIS
communicated and made arrangements for the delivery of a CDS contraband package to
WRIGHT, as well as for the payment of a cash bribe of $500.00 for WRIGHT to smuggle
the CDS contraband package into JCI. During their communications, TRAVIS told
JOHNSON that he had weighed the package and that it was “61.1”grams and “the size of
a tennis ball.” On April 1, 2017 at approximately 11:35 pm, WRIGHT and TRAVIS met.
April 26 - 28, 2017

Between April 26, 2017 and April 28, 2017, JOHNSON and TRAVIS communicated and
made arrangements for the delivery of a CDS contraband package, which contained sixty-
five strips of buprenorphine, as well as heroin and cocaipe, from TRAVIS to WRIGHT, as
well as for the payment of a cash bribe of $400.00 for WRIGHT to smuggle the CDS
contraband package into JCI. During their communications, TRAVIS informed JOHNSON
that the package “wasn’t wrapped up this Itime, it’s like loose.” TRAVIS also told
JOHNSON that “it was kinda big, it probably would come out to like four egg rolls maybe.”
On April 26, 2017, at approximately 10:00 pm, TRAVIS met with WRIGHT. During

subsequent communications, TRAVIS told JOHNSON that WRIGHT said “it was too
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much” but that he was going 1o “bring half” and then bring the other half as soon as he gets

another four hundred dollars ($400.00).

May 29 — June 2, 2017

~Between May 29, 2017 and June 2, 2017, JOHNSON and TRAVIS communicated and

made arrangements for the delivery of a CDS contraband package, which contained strips

of buprenorphine, to WRIGHT, as well as for the payment of a cash bribe of $450.00 for

. WRIGHT to smuggle the CDS contraband package into JCI, along with a *“crab cake” for

29.

30.

JOHNSON. During their communications, JOHNSON reminded TRAVIS that “the box
can’t be but so big.” JOHNSON also instructed TRAVIS to give WRIGHT *“4507, fifty of
which is paymeni for a “crab cake.” On June 1, 2017, TRAVIS met with WRIGHT.

July 13 - 14, 2017

}:;’.e'tween July 13, 2017 an'd July 14, 2017, JOHNSON and MARQUIS communicated and
made arrangements for the delivery of a CDS contraband package from MARQUIS to
WRIGHT, as well as for the payment of a cash bribe for WRIGHT to smuggle the CDS
contraband package into J_CI. During these communications, JOHNSON inquired of
MARQUIS if he had called WRIGHT, to which MARQUIS replied “no.” JOHNSON then
said “Yeah don’t wait. They off.now. You ain’t gotta wait until 11 o’clock. They probably
come as soon as you call them,” On July 13, 2017, at ai)proximately 9:26 pm MARQUIS
met with WRIGHT.

August 6 - 11, 2017

Between August 6, 2017 and August 11, 2017, JOHNSON, TRAV_IS,_ ASHFORD, and
COOPER communicated and made arrangements for the delivery of a CDS contraband

package to WRIGHT, as well as for the payment of a cash bribe of $600.00 for WRIGHT

10
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to smuggle the CDS contraband package into JCI. During these communications,
COOPER told ASHFORD that “We gonna handle our business tomorrow cause Ty_ was
just down here.” In subsequent communications, ASHFORD confirmed to COOPER that
she met with an unknown female and received eight hundred dollars ($800.00). COOPER
suggested that ASHFORD “should get a ride to Ty’s son”. COOPER provided ASHFORD
with telephone numbers for MARQUIS and TRAVIS. ASHFOi{D confirmed to COOPER
that in the past she has communicated and met with JOHNSON’s son with the “98:5“
number. In communications with JOH’NISON, TRAVIS informed him that he had “just
seen” someone who gave him “eight.” TRAVIS described the package that he received as
“like an envelope...probably with the baseball cards in it.” JOHNSON asked :l'RAVIS if
“the t-shirts (buprenorphine) in the pack?” to which TRAVIS replied “I think so”.
JOHNSON informed TRAVIS that the “t-shirts can’t go in the pack” and said “yeah take
care of that for me. They got 10 come out,l they got to be out of the pack-." On August 8,
2017, at approximately 11:33 pm TRAVIS met with WRIGHT in the 2800 block of West
Baltimore Street in Baltimore, Maryland. Prior to this meeting, WRIGHT sent TRAVIS
two (2) text messages, “Hey can we meet tonight” and “Hey im here.” Shortly after the
second text message, TRAVIS entered the front passenger seat. of WRIGHT’s registered

2010 Cadillac, where he remained for approximately forty-four (44) seconds before exiting

- from the vehicle.

September 21, 2017

On September 21, 2017, POWERS and MARQUIS communicated during which POWERS
told MARQUIS that his father (JOHNSON) “said to text” WRIGHT and not to forget to

meet him.

11
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September 24 - 25, 2017

32. Between September 24, 2017 and September 25, 2017, JOHNSON and MARQUIS

communicated and made arrangements for the delivery of a CDS contraband package
which contained strips of buprenorphine as well as cocaine, from MARQUIS to WRIGHT,
as well as for the payment of a cash bribe of $500.00 for WRIGHT to smuéglé the CDS
contraband package into JCI. On September 24, 2017, at approximately 9:35 pm,
MARQUIS placed a call to WRIGHT and informed him that he was ready. WRIGHT asked
MARQUIS if they were going to meet “at that same spot?” to which MARQUIS replied
“yeah” WRIGHT informed MARQUIS that he would be there in fifleen minutes. At
approximately 9:50 pm, WRIGHT met with MARQUIS near the intersection of West
Mulberry Street and North Gilmor Street in Baltimore, Maryland, during which time
MARQUIS entered the front passenger seat of a rental vehicle operated by WRIGHT.

On September 25, 2017, at approximately 2:38 pm, WRIGHT arrived for his scheduled
shift at JCI, wearing his correctional uniform. WRIGHT was intercepted as he attempted
to enter into JCI and a search and seizure warrant was executed. Recovered from
WRIGHT’s left sock was a plastic baggie which contained one-hundred and nine (109)
strips of buprenorphine, individually wrapped and recovered from WRIGHTs right sock
was a plastic baggie which contained approximately forty (40) grams of cocaine,
individually wrapped into forty-eight (48) smaller plastic baggies.

October 5, 2017

On October 5, 2017, POWERS called ASHFORD and said “I'm calling for Ty
[TOHNSON], I was told to meet you today.” ASHFORD confirmed that sh.c was on her

way to meet POWERS. At approximately 12:00pm, POWERS and ASHFORD met at the

12




7 Star convenience store in Baltimore, Maryland. The in-person interaction between
POWERS and ASHFORD lasted for approximately five seconds.
October 11, 2017

34,0n October 11, 2017, at approximately 12:34pm, JOHNSON and POWERS
communicated, during which time POWERS informed JOHNSON that ASHFORD was
calling her on her other line [othér telephone line]. POWERS then told JOHNSON that
ASHFORD “said Solider [COOPER] want to know could you take something instead of
the eight [$800.00].” POWERS then said “Ty [JOHNSON], he want to know if you could
take a third of the $800”. JOHNSON instructed POWERS to ask ASHFORD “how much
do he have?” POWERS told JOHNSON that ASHFORD will call her back.

35. On October 11, 2017, during the same communication between JOHNSON and POWERS,
JOHNSON ins;tructed POWERS to call TRAVIS using the three-way calling feature on
her telephone. When TRAVIS joined the call, JOHNSON asked TRAVIS to get the
“scripts” [buprenorphine] to POWERS so thét she “can set them up.” In subsequent
communications between TRAVIS and POWERS, the twﬁ communicated and arranged to
meet so that TRAVIS could provide POWERS with the buprenorphine.

36. On Qctober 11, 2017, at approximately 3:40pm, POWERS traveled from her residence to
lﬁe intersection of Baltimore Street at Franklintown Road in Baltimore, Maryland, where
she met with and received the buprenorphine from TRAVIS.

Qctober 16, 2017

37. On October 13, 2017, JOHNSON and POWERS communicated, during which time
POWERS informed J'OHNSON that she “did them things last night [repacked the

buprenorphine to be smuggled into JCI).” POWERS explained to JOHNSON that she “got

13




them on top of each other. Then [she] wrapped it up a little bit with plastic. Then [she]
double wrapped it again. Then [she] stuck it in the finger glove and tied it, and then [she]
stuck it in another one [glove] and tied it and cut the rest of it off. It was real small.”
JOHNSON asked POWERS “Can you put it up your butt?” POWERS confirmed that you
could,

October 16, 2017

38. On or about October 16, 2017, at JOHNSON’s direction, POWERS met with fRAVIS -
and gave him her cellular te]eﬁhone so that he could continue to communicate with outside
facilitators, including ASHFORD.

39. On October 16, 2017, JOHNSON and TRAVIS communicated using the cellular teléphone
which POWERS had provided to TRAVIS. During this communication, JOI-[‘NSON
informed TRAVIS that “Soldier’s [COOPER] people” were going to contact him.

October 18, 2017 |

40.On October 18, 2017, during communications between JOHNSON and POWERS,
POWERS informed JOHNSON that she had received a call from ASHFORD who asked
for JOHNSON’s son’s telephone number. JOHNSON instructed POWERS to provide
ASHFORD with the telephone number to the cellular telephone which POWERS had giiren
TRAVIS to use on or about October 16, 2017. POWERS informed JOHNSON that she had
already texted that number to ASHFORD, who responded with a text that said “thank you.”

41, On October 18, 2017, JOHNSON communicated with ASHFORD and asked her if she
called his son yet. ASHFORD told JOHNSON that she was going to “run to the bank” and

then see if JOHNSON's son could come “pick it up™,
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COUNT TWO
Bribery

The allegations contained in paragraphs 1-41 are re-alleged and incorporated herein as if
set forth in full.

On or about May 3, 2016 through and including May 4, 2016, in Anne Arundel County,
Maryland, JOHNSON and LITTLEJOHN offered and gave something of value to WRIGHT, a
correctional officer and employee of the State of Maryland, knowing he was a correctional
officer and employee of the State of Maryland, for thc. purpose of influencing WRIGHT in the
performance of his official duties to wit: did offer and pay a cash bribe of $400.00 for WRIGHT
to smuggle contraband into Jessup Correctional Institution (JCI), a place.of confinement, in
violation of §9-201(b) of the Criminal Law Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and
against the peace, government, and dignity of the State.

Criminal Law §9-201(b)
Penalty 12 years and/or 85,000.00
CJIS Code 1 5101
COUNT THREE
Bribery

The allegations contained in paragraphs 1-41 are re-alleged and incorpor;ated herein as if
set forth in full;

On or about January 10, 2016 throu_gh and including January 12, 2016, in Anne Arundel
~ County, Maryland, JOHNSON and LITTLEJOHN offered and gave something of value to
WRIGHT, a correctional officer and e}nployee of the State of Maryland, knowing he was a

correctional officer and employee of the State of Maryland, with the purpose of influencing

WRIGHT in the performance of his official duties to wit: did offer and pay a cash bribe of

15
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$800.00 for WRIGHT to smuggle a package of contraband including buprenorphine, into Jessup
Correctional Institution (JCI), a place of confinement, in violation of §9-201(b) of the Criminal
Law Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and against the peace, government, and dignity
of the State.
Criminal Law §9-201(b)
Penalty 12 years and/or $3,000.00
CJIS Code 1_5101

COUNT FOUR

Bribery

The allegations contained in paragraphs 1-41 are re-alleged and?incorporated. herein as if
set forth in full.

On or about November 22, 2015 through and including Novembeli 23, 2015, in Anne
Arundel County, Maryland, JOHNSON and LITTLEJOHN offered and gave something of value
to WRIGHT, a correctional officer and employee of the State of Maryland, knowing he was a
correctional officer and employee of the State of Maryland, with the purpose of influencing
WRIGHT in the performance of his official duties to wit: did offer and pay a cash bribe for
WRIGHT to smuggle contraband into Jessup Correctional Institution (.f CI), a place of
confinement, in violation of §9-201(b) of the Criminal Law Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland and against the peace, government, and dignity of the State.

Criminal Law §9-201(b)

Penalty 12 years and/or $5,000.00
CJIS Code 1 5101 -
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